columns actual2 / ’Feb’;
columns actual3 / ’Mar’;
columns qtr1 / ’Total’ ’Qtr 1’;
rows sales / ’ ’

’Gross Sales ’;
rows retdis / ’Less Returns & Discounts’;
rows netsales / ’Net Sales’ +3 ol;
rows tcos / ’ ’

’Total Cost of Sales’;
rows grosspft / ’ ’

’Gross Profit’;
rows selling / ’ ’

’Operating Expenses:’
’ Selling’;

rows randd / ’ R & D’;
rows general / +3;
rows admin / ’ Administrative’;
rows deprec / ’ Depreciation’ ul;

SAS OnlineDoc: Version 8
432

Chapter 9. Examples

rows operexp / ’ ’ skip;
rows operinc / ’Operating Income’;
rows other / ’Other Income/-Expense’ ul;
rows taxblinc / ’Taxable Income’;
rows taxes / ’Income Taxes’ ul;
rows netincom / ’ Net Income’ dul;

if type = ’ACTUAL’;
i = month( date );
collist[i] = 1;

colcalc:
qtr1 = actual1 + actual2 + actual3;

rowcalc:
if sales = . then return;
netsales = sales - retdis;
grosspft = netsales - tcos;
operexp = selling + randd + general + admin + deprec;
operinc = grosspft - operexp;
taxblinc = operinc + other;
netincom = taxblinc - taxes;

run;

Output 9.2.4. Specifying Titles, Row and Column Labels, and Formats

Pro Forma Income Statement
XYZ Computer Services, Inc.

Period to Date Actual
Amounts in Thousands

Total
Jan Feb Qtr 1

Gross Sales 4,900 5,100 10,000
Less Returns & Discounts 505 480 985

--------- --------- ---------
Net Sales 4,395 4,620 9,015

Total Cost of Sales 2,100 2,400 4,500

Gross Profit 2,295 2,220 4,515

Operating Expenses:
Selling 430 510 940
R & D 130 110 240
GENERAL 410 390 800
Administrative 200 230 430
Depreciation 14 15 29

--------- --------- ---------
1,184 1,255 2,439

Operating Income 1,111 965 2,076
Other Income/-Expense -8 2 -6

--------- --------- ---------
Taxable Income 1,103 967 2,070
Income Taxes 500 490 990

--------- --------- ---------
Net Income 603 477 1,080

========= ========= =========

433
SAS OnlineDoc: Version 8

Part 2. General Information

Example 9.3. Comparison of Actual and Budget

This example shows a more complex report that compares the actual data with the
budgeted values. The same input data as in the previous example is used.

The report produced by these statements is shown in Output 9.3.1. The report shows
the values for the current month and the year-to-date totals for budgeted amounts,
actual amounts, and the actuals as a percentage of the budgeted amounts. The data
have the values for January and February. Therefore, the CURMO variable (current